REV. A
Information furnished by Analog Devices is believed to be accurate and
reliable. However, no responsibility is assumed by Analog Devices for its
use, nor for any infringements of patents or other rights of third parties
which may result from its use. No license is granted by implication or
otherwise under any patent or patent rights of Analog Devices.
a
One Technology Way, P.O. Box 9106, Norwood, MA 02062-9106, U.S.A.

*θJA is specified for worst-case conditions, i.e., θJA is specified for device in
socket for SOT packages.
ORDERING GUIDE
Temperature Package Package Top Output Number of
Model Range Description Option Mark Voltage Parts Per Reel
ADR390ART–REEL7 –40�C to +85�C 5-Lead SOT RT-5 R0A 2.048 3,000
ADR390ART–REEL –40�C to +85�C 5-Lead SOT RT-5 R0A 2.048 10,000
ADR391ART–REEL7 –40�C to +85�C 5-Lead SOT RT-5 R1A 2.500 3,000
ADR391ART–REEL –40�C to +85�C 5-Lead SOT RT-5 R1A 2.500 10,000
CAUTION
ESD (electrostatic discharge) sensitive device. Electrostatic charges as high as 4000 V readily
accumulate on the human body and test equipment and can discharge without detection. Although
the ADR390/ADR391 features proprietary ESD protection circuitry, permanent damage may
occur on devices subjected to high-energy electrostatic discharges. Therefore, proper ESD
precautions are recommended to avoid performance degradation or loss of functionality.
WARNING!
ESD SENSITIVE DEVICE
REV. A
ADR390/ADR391
–5–
PARAMETER DEFINITION
Temperature Coefficient (TCVO)
The change of output voltage over the operating temperature
change and normalized by the output voltage at 25�C, expressed
in ppm/�C. The equation follows:
TCV ppm C
V T V T
V C T T
O
O O
O
° ][ =
( ) − ( )
°( ) × −( ) ×
2 1
2 1
6
25
10
Where:
VO(25�C) = VO at 25�C.
VO(T1) = VO at temperature1.
VO(T2) = VO at temperature2.
Line Regulation (∆VO/∆VIN)
The change in output voltage due to a specified change in input
voltage. It includes the effects of self-heating. Line regulation is
expressed in either percent per volt, parts-per-million per volt,
or microvolts per volt change in input voltage.
Load Regulation (∆VO/∆ILOAD)
The change in output voltage due to a specified change in load
current. It includes the effects of self-heating. Load Regulation
is expressed in either microvolts per milliampere, parts-per-million
per milliampere, or Ω of dc output resistance.
Input Capacitor
Input capacitors are not required on the ADR390/ADR391. There
is no limit for the value of the capacitor used on the input,
but a 1 µF to 10 µF capacitor on the input will improve transient
response in applications where the supply suddenly changes. An
additional 0.1 µF in parallel will also help reducing noise from
the supply.
Output Capacitor
The ADR390/ADR391 does not need output capacitors for
stability under any load condition. An output capacitor, typi-
cally 0.1 µF, will filter out any low-level noise voltage and will
not affect the operation of the part. On the other hand, the load
transient response can be improved with an additional 1 µF to
10 µF output capacitor in parallel. A capacitor here will act as a
source of stored energy for sudden increase in load current. The
only parameter that will degrade, by adding an output capacitor,